

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION**

JAMES FICKEN, trustee,  
SUNCOAST FIRST TRUST; and  
SUNCOAST FIRST TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No.: 8:19-cv-01210  
State Court Case No.: 19-003181-CI

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA;  
DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD;  
MICHAEL BOWMAN, in his official capacity as Code  
Enforcement Board Chairman; LOWELL SUPLICKI,  
in his official capacity as Code Enforcement Board  
Vice-Chair; ARLENE GRAHAM, in her official  
capacity as a member of the Code Enforcement Board;  
KEN CARSON, in his official capacity as a member  
of the Code Enforcement Board; WILLIAM  
MOTLEY, in his official capacity as a member  
of the Code Enforcement Board; DAVE PAULEY,  
in his official capacity as a member of the Code  
Enforcement Board; and BUNNY DUTTON, in  
her official capacity as a member of the Code  
Enforcement Board,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' DISPOSITIVE MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Andrew H. Ward (NY Bar No. 5364393)\*\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
Fax: (703) 682-9321  
Email: andrew.ward@ij.org

\*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Ari S. Bargil (FL Bar No. 71454)\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel: (305) 721-1600  
Fax: (305) 721-1601  
Email: abargil@ij.org

\*Trial Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....2

III. ARGUMENT .....3

A. THE FINES AND FORECLOSURE AGAINST JIM ARE EXCESSIVE .....3

    1. “Statutorily compliant” does not mean constitutional .....4

        i. The City wrongly claims that all fines—regardless of amount—  
are unconstitutional only if they are already illegal .....4

        ii. Even if statutory compliance could resolve the question  
of constitutionality, that would not help the City because  
it has violated both state statute and its own ordinances .....6

    2. Fines of \$30,000 and the loss of one’s home are excessive for  
the “crime” of having tall grass .....7

        i. The City’s effort to cast a \$30,000 fine for tall grass as  
somehow reasonable rests on irrelevant evidence and  
ad-hominem attacks .....8

        ii. Under the appropriate analysis, Jim’s fines are excessive .....10

        iii. The City’s argument that a foreclosure is not a fine lacks  
merit and, as the City admits, has no basis in the law .....11

        iv. The City’s position, if accepted, would amount to a massive  
expansion of its power to fine .....12

B. THE CITY’S FAILURE TO NOTIFY JIM THAT HE WAS BEING FINED VIOLATED  
JIM’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS .....14

    1. The City never provided Jim notice that he was being fined, and the  
mere possibility of an appeal does not fix that .....14

    2. The mere existence of an appellate mechanism does not mean  
that Jim is barred from filing this action .....17

- i. Exhaustion is not required because this is a section 1983 case and the procedural due process violation was already complete when the City failed to provide notice .....17
- ii. Exhaustion is not required because the City’s inaction caused Jim to miss his deadline for appealing and any appeal would have been futile given the City’s underlying conduct.....19

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>915 SLR LLC v. Altamonte Springs</i> , No. 6:13-cv-1630, Orl-31DAB, 2014 WL 3809127 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2014).....	13
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	5, 11
<i>Cape Coral v. GAC Utils., Inc., of Fla.</i> , 281 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1973).....	7
<i>Ciolli v. Palm Bay</i> , 59 So. 3d 295 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	18
<i>Colorado Dep’t of Labor &amp; Emp. v. Dami Hospitality, LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019).....	12
<i>Conley v. Dunedin</i> , No. 8:08-cv-01793-T-24-AEP, 2010 WL 146861 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2010) .....	13, 18, 20
<i>Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant</i> , 399 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	16, 17
<i>Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant</i> , 419 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1982).....	16, 18
<i>Ebert v. Twp. of Hamilton</i> , No. 15-7331, 2018 WL 3772677 (D. N.J. Aug. 9, 2018) .....	12
<i>Enter. Fire Fighters’ Ass’n v. Watson</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1532 (M.D. Ala. 1994) .....	18
<i>Frese v. State</i> , 2 So. 1 (Fla. 1887).....	4
<i>Ft. Lauderdale v. Ilkanic</i> , 683 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	12

*Furman v. Georgia*,  
408 U.S. 238 (1972).....5

*Galbreth v. Hale Cty., Ala. Comm’n*,  
754 Fed. App’x 820 (11th Cir. 2018) .....18, 19

*Haines City Cmty. Dev. v. Hegg*s,  
658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995).....20

*Jensen v. Cty. of Sonoma*,  
No. C-08-3440 JCS, 2010 WL 2330384 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2010) .....12

*Kirby v. Archer*,  
790 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....20

*Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.*,  
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....17

*Kupke v. Orange Cty.*,  
838 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....9, 16

*Laskey v. Baltimore*,  
No. CCB-08-3228, 2009 WL 909524 (D. Md. Apr. 1, 2009) .....12

*Lindbloom v. Manatee Cty.*,  
No. 8:18-cv-02642-T-02AEP, 2019 WL 2503145 (M.D. Fla. June 17, 2019).....12, 16, 18, 20

*Little v. D’Aloia*,  
759 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....7

*M.A.K. Inv. Grp. v. Glendale*,  
897 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2018) .....16

*Marfut v. North Port*,  
No. 8:08-cv-2006-T-27EAJ, 2009 WL 790111 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2009).....13, 17, 18

*Massey v. Charlotte Cty.*,  
842 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....9, 20

*Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams*,  
462 U.S. 791 (1983).....16

*Monroe Cty. v. Gonzalez*,  
593 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....20

*Moustakis v. Ft. Lauderdale*,  
338 Fed. App’x 820 (11th Cir. 2009) .....13

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....16

*NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
526 F.3d 729 (11th Cir. 2008) .....8, 9

*Newell Recycling Co. v. EPA*,  
231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000) .....4, 5

*Palm Bay v. Palm Bay Greens, LLC*,  
969 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....19

*Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.*,  
457 U.S. 496 (1982).....17

*People ex. rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005) .....12

*Shaffer v. Heitner*,  
433 U.S. 186 (1977).....15

*Solem v. Helm*,  
463 U.S. 277 (1983).....5

*State v. Champe*,  
373 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1978).....4

*State ex rel. Greenberg v. Fla. State Bd. of Dentistry*,  
297 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) .....7

*U.S. ex rel. Smith v. Gilbert Realty Co.*,  
840 F. Supp. 71 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....5

*U.S. ex rel. Stearns v. Lane*,  
No. 2:08-cv-175, 2010 WL 3702538 (D. Vt. Sept. 15, 2010) .....5

*United States v. \$100,348.00 in U.S. Currency*,  
354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004) .....9

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....4, 5, 9, 10, 12

*United States v. Dubose*,  
146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998) .....12

*Williams v. Morris, Ala.*,  
2:18-cv-01307-AKK, 2019 WL 2058716 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....18, 19

*Wilson v. Cty. of Orange*,  
881 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....12

*Zaklama v. City of Bayonne*,  
No. 06-cv-1951 (PGS), 2007 WL 1234973 (D. N.J. Apr. 27, 2007).....12

**Codes**

Dunedin Code 22-79(a).....7, 14, 19

Dunedin Code 22-80(a).....8, 10

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....17

Fla. Stat. § 162.06(3).....6

Fla. Stat. § 162.09(3).....8, 10

Fla. Stat. § 162.11 .....20

**Rules**

11th Cir. R. 36-2 .....13

**Other Authorities**

Colleen P. Murphy,  
*Reviewing Congressionally Created Remedies for Excessiveness*,  
3 Ohio St. L.J. 651 (2012).....4, 5

Dunedin City Comm’n Work Session,  
May 2019 minutes, <https://tinyurl.com/y8up3s6p> .....14

*Full Interview: Dunedin mayor and city manager talk excessive fines*,  
YouTube (July 26, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/tr2xpjo>.....4
